

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

: Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (CM)

:

*In re: Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation*

:

:

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION UNDER LOCAL  
CIVIL RULE 6.3 AND FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 59(e)**

Joseph N. Sacca  
Esterina Giuliani  
Benjamin D. Pergament  
**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
Tel.: (212) 589-4200  
Fax: (212) 589-4201  
jsacca@bakerlaw.com  
egiuliani@bakerlaw.com  
bpergament@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Elysium Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING SECOND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT BECAUSE IT HELD THAT A PARTY’S CESSATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE PETITIONED-AGAINST ACTIVITY IS CONCLUSIVE ON THE ISSUE OF OBJECTIVE BASELESSNESS.....7

A. The Court’s Ruling Contravenes Controlling Second Circuit Precedent. ....8

B. The Case Law Relied On By the Court Shows that the Totality of the Circumstances Must Be Considered. ....10

C. The Court’s Rule of Law Invites Adverse Effects.....12

II. THE COURT IMPROPERLY RESOLVED DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND DREW INFERENCES AGAINST THE NON-MOVING PARTY IN GRANTING CHROMADEX’S CONVERTED, PRE-DISCOVERY MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....12

A. The Court Improperly Resolved a Disputed Issue of Material Fact when It Found, Contrary to Record Evidence, that Elysium’s Removal of Toluene Came In Response to the Sham Petition. ....13

B. The Court Improperly Resolved a Disputed Issue of Material Fact when It Found, Contrary to Record Evidence, that Removal of Toluene from Basis Was the Outcome ChromaDex Petitioned For.....15

III. THE COURT COMMITTED A CLEAR ERROR OF LAW WHEN IT CONVERTED CHROMADEX’S MOTION AND THEN DENIED ELYSIUM THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY BEFORE GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....17

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	13
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Casey v. Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	20
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	11
<i>EDF Renewable Dev., Inc. v. Tritec Real Estate Co., Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	11
<i>FLLI Moretti Cereali v. Cont'l Grain Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Hazel</i> , No. 11-CV-00410 CBA VMS, 2014 WL 4628655, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2014).....	10
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	3, 18
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapple</i> , No. 04MD1628 (RMB) (MHD), 2007 WL 64189, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride &amp; Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	7, 8, 17
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	11
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Landmarks Holding Corp. v. Bermant</i> , 664 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	passim
<i>Magan v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 339 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Mover's &amp; Warehousemen's Ass'n of Greater New York, Inc. v.</i> <i>Long Island Moving &amp; Storage Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5373 (SJ), 1999 WL 1243054, (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1999) .....	10
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Inv'rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	8
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	18
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	10
<i>STMicroelectronics, Inc. v. Avago Techs. U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-5023(JF)(PSG), 2011 WL 1362163, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....	10
<i>T.F.T.F. Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	7, 21
S.D.N.Y. Local Civil Rule 6.3 .....	7, 21
